Received September 18, 2020, accepted September 22, 2020, date of publication September 28, 2020,
date of current version October 8, 2020.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3027033
Coplanar Waveguide Based Sensor Using
Paper Superstrate for Non-Invasive
Sweat Monitoring
MICHAEL M. Y. R. RIAD AND A. R. ELDAMAK , (Member, IEEE)
Department of Electronics and Electrical Communication Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University, Cairo 11517, Egypt

[15] A. Babajanyan, J. Kim, S. Kim, K. Lee, and B. Friedman, ‘‘Sodium
chloride sensing by using a near-fieldmicrowavemicroprobe,’’Appl. Phys.
Lett., vol. 89, no. 18, p. 151, Oct. 2006, Art. no. 183504, doi: 10.1063/1.
2374681.
[16] A. Bababjanyan, H. Melikyan, S. Kim, J. Kim, K. Lee, and B. Friedman,
‘‘Real-time noninvasive measurement of glucose concentration using a
microwave biosensor,’’ J. Sensors, vol. 2010, Dec. 2010, Art. no. 452163,
doi: 10.1155/2010/452163.
[17] S. Kim, H. Melikyan, J. Kim, A. Babajanyan, J.-H. Lee, L. Enkhtur,
B. Friedman, and K. Lee, ‘‘Noninvasive in vitromeasurement of pig-blood
d-glucose by using a microwave cavity sensor,’’Diabetes Res. Clin. Pract.,
vol. 96, no. 3, pp. 379–384, Jun. 2012, doi: 10.1016/j.diabres.2012.01.018.
[18] N. Sharafadinzadeh, M. Abdolrazzaghi, and M. Daneshmand, ‘‘Highly
sensitive microwave split ring resonator sensor using gap extension for glu-
cose sensing,’’ in IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig., Pavia, Lombardy,
Sep. 2017, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/IMWS-AMP.2017.8247400.
[19] J. Kim, A. Babajanyan, A. Hovsepyan, K. Lee, and B. Friedman,
‘‘Microwave dielectric resonator biosensor for aqueous glucose solu-
tion,’’ Rev. Sci. Instrum., vol. 79, no. 8, Aug. 2008, Art. no. 086107,
doi: 10.1063/1.2968115.

doi: 10.1089/dia.2011.0262.
[26] K. Sakaguchi, Y. Hirota, N. Hashimoto, W. Ogawa, T. Hamaguchi,
T. Matsuo, J.-I. Miyagawa, M. Namba, T. Sato, S. Okada, K. Tomita,
M. Matsuhisa, H. Kaneto, K. Kosugi, H. Maegawa, H. Nakajima, and
A. Kashiwagi, ‘‘Evaluation of a minimally invasive system for measuring
glucose area under the curve during oral glucose tolerance tests: Usefulness
of sweat monitoring for precise measurement,’’ J. Diabetes Sci. Technol.,
vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 678–688, May 2013, doi: 10.1177/193229681300700313.
[27] D. C. Garrett, N. Rae, J. R. Fletcher, S. Zarnke, S. Thorson, D. B.
Hogan, and E. C. Fear, ‘‘Engineering approaches to assessing hydration
status,’’ IEEE Rev. Biomed. Eng., vol. 11, no. 5, pp. 233–248, Oct. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/RBME.2017.2776041.
[28] W. Dawsmith, N. Ohtani, R. Donnan, M. Naftaly, R. A. Dudley, and
T. T. Chowdhury, ‘‘Microwave frequency dependent dielectric properties
of blood as a potential technique tomeasure hydration,’’ IEEEAccess, early
access, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2977432.
[29] L. A. Bronckers, M. J. R. A. van Rossum, and A. B. Smolders, ‘‘Planar
sensors for dielectric and magnetic materials measurement: A quantita-
tive sensitivity comparison,’’ in Proc. 12th Eur. Conf. Antennas Propag.
(EuCAP), 2018, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1049/cp.2018.0650.
[30] C.-H. Chio, C. Teng, K.-W. Tam, W.-W. Choi, P. Cheong, and S.-K. Ho,
‘‘Differential permittivity sensor using microstrip terminated cross-shaped
resonator structure for material characterization,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7,
pp. 101960–101968, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2930747.
[31] A. A. M. Bahar, Z. Zakaria, S. R. Ab Rashid, A. A. M. Isa, E. Ruslan, and
R. A. Alahnomi, ‘‘Microstrip planar resonator sensors for accurate
dielectric measurement of microfluidic solutions,’’ in Proc. 3rd Int.
Conf. Electron. Des. (ICED), Aug. 2016, pp. 416–421, doi: 10.1109/
ICED.2016.7804680.
[32] M. A. H. Ansari, A. K. Jha, Z. Akhter, and M. J. Akhtar, ‘‘Multi-band
RF planar sensor using complementary split ring resonator for testing of
dielectric materials,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 18, no. 16, pp. 6596–6606, 15
Aug. 15, 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2018.2822877.
[33] O. J. Babarinde, A. Petrocchi, V. Volskiy, I. Ocket, and D. Schreurs,
‘‘Development of a planar microwave resonator based wetness sen-
sor,’’ in Proc. 11th German Microw. Conf. (GeMiC), Freiburg, Germany,
Mar. 2018, pp. 199–202, doi: 10.23919/GEMIC.2018.8335064.
[34] M. Shafi, A. K. Jha, and M. J. Akhtar, ‘‘Nondestructive technique for
detection of adulteration in edible oils using planar RF sensor,’’ in IEEE
MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig., New Delhi, India, Dec. 2016, pp. 1–4,
doi: 10.1109/IMaRC.2016.7939636.
[35] A. K. Jha, Z. Akhter, N. Tiwari, K. T. M. Shafi, H. Samant, M. J. Akhtar,
andM. Cifra, ‘‘Broadband wireless sensing system for non-invasive testing
of biological samples,’’ IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Circuits Syst., vol. 8,
no. 2, pp. 251–259, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JETCAS.2018.2829205.
[36] N. K. Tiwari, S. P. Singh, and M. J. Akhtar, ‘‘Coplanar waveguide based
planar RF sensor for the detection of adulteration in oils,’’ in Proc. IEEE
Appl. Electromagn. Conf. (AEMC), Aurangabad, Germany, 2017, pp. 1–2,
doi: 10.1109/AEMC.2017.8325754.

M. M. Y. R. Riad, A. R. Eldamak: Coplanar Waveguide Based Sensor Using Paper Superstrate for Non-Invasive Sweat Monitoring
[37] W. Liu, M. Wang, and Y. Shi, ‘‘A transmission-reflection method for
complex permittivity measurement using a planar sensor,’’ IEEE Sen-
sors J., vol. 18, no. 10, pp. 4059–4065, May 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.
2018.2820079.
[38] M. Abdolrazzaghi, M. H. Zarifi, W. Pedrycz, and M. Daneshmand,
‘‘Robust ultra-high resolution microwave planar sensor using fuzzy neu-
ral network approach,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 17, no. 2, pp. 323–332,
Jan. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2016.2631618.
[39] A. A. M. Bahar, Z. Zakaria, S. R. Ab Rashid, A. A. M. Isa,
R. A. Alahnomi, and Y. Dasril, ‘‘Microfluidic planar resonator sensor
with highly precise measurement for microwave applications,’’ in Proc.
11th Eur. Conf. Antennas Propag. (EUCAP), Mar. 2017, pp. 1843–1846,
doi: 10.23919/EuCAP.2017.7928521.
[40] A. M. Albishi and O. M. Ramahi, ‘‘Highly sensitive microwaves sen-
sors for fluid concentration measurements,’’ IEEE Microw. Wireless Com-
pon. Lett., vol. 28, no. 4, pp. 287–289, Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.
2018.2805866.
[41] M. Abdolrazzaghi, M. Daneshmand, and A. K. Iyer, ‘‘Strongly enhanced
sensitivity in planar microwave sensors based on metamaterial coupling,’’
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 66, no. 4, pp. 1843–1855,
Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2791942.
[42] A. Stogryn, ‘‘Equations for calculating the dielectric constant of saline
water (Correspondence),’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 19,
no. 8, pp. 733–736, Aug. 1971, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1971.1127617.
[43] M. Said, M. Amr, Y. Sabry, D. Khalil, and A. Wahba, ‘‘Plastic sorting
based on MEMS FTIR spectral chemometrics sensing,’’ Proc. SPIE Opt.
Sens. Detection, vol. 11354, May 2020, Art. no. 113540J, doi: 10.1117/12.
2555876.
[44] M. Amr, Y. M. Sabry, and D. Khalil, ‘‘Near-infrared optical MEMS
spectrometer-based quantification of fat concentration in milk,’’ in
Proc. 35th Nat. Radio Sci. Conf. (NRSC), Mar. 2018, pp. 409–416,
doi: 10.1109/NRSC.2018.8354389.
[45] M. M. Y. R. Riad, Y. M. Sabry, and D. Khalil, ‘‘On the detection of volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) using machine learning and FTIR spec-
troscopy for air quality monitoring,’’ in Proc. 36th Nat. Radio Sci. Conf.
(NRSC), Apr. 2019, pp. 386–392, doi: 10.1109/NRSC.2019.8734644.
MICHAEL M. Y. R. RIAD was born in Cairo,
Egypt, in 1994. He received the B.Sc. degree
(Hons.) in electrical engineering from Ain Shams
University, Cairo, in 2018, where he is currently